
 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, December 2, 2025 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
WORK SESSION – 6:00 PM 

 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Update, Forsgren Associates     Discussion/Action  
 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING – 7:00 PM 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment   
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders   #7018 to Broadwater Equipment Services, heavy equipment repairs, $14,415.49 
  #7019 to Midwest Welding & Machine, 2 western 8’ plows + install, $15,406.58   
Claims 
Business License Applications:  Two Bears Den LLC, nightly rental unit at 235 Gibbon #15 
Minutes: November 18, 2025 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
Public Hearing: FY 2025 Budget Amendment 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Resolution No. 827, FY 2025 Budget Amendment      Discussion/Action 
 
Engineering Project Proposals Discussion/Action 
 Rapid Infiltration Basins at Wastewater Treatment Plant 
 Sewer Lift Station Expansion 

 
Snow Removal Service Agreement, Tri-State Excavating Discussion/Action 
 
Special Event Permits Discussion/Action 
 Christmas Stroll, December 19, 2025 – outside amplification, encroachment 
 Kids n Snow, 2025-2026 series – street activities 

 
Tourism Business Improvement District Board of Trustees appointment Discussion/Action 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 

Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 
 

Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
• A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 

consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 
• It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints about service or regarding employees’ 

performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, the Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda 
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are 
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online 
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed 
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of the Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are 
reviewed and approved by the Town Council. Copies of the approved minutes are available at the Town 
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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West Yellowstone WWTP Update
December 2, 2025

Schedule

• 548 Calendar Days to Substantial 

Completion

• 578 Calendar Days to Final Completion

– Season 1 - 5/28/24 to 11/28/24 expends 

184 calendar days 

– Season 2 - 4/21/25 to 12/2/25 (today) 

expends 225 calendar days 

– Total 409 days (70% of total), 139 days 

remaining 

Winter Schedule

• Winter 25-26 shutdown

– based on January 1 – April 15 shutdown

–WWTP Operational – August 2, 2026 

– Final Completion – September 1, 2026

• Allow interior work during shutdown

–Minimizes the amount of work necessary 
after shutdown

–WWTP Operational – May or June 2026

– Final Completion – end of July 2026
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Financial

• Total RSCI Contract Amount

– $31,209,695.88 (original)

– $31,300,592.88 (with CO 1,2&3)

• Total Payments to RSCI

– $20,841,987.30

– 67% of contracted amount

Work Done

• Excavation and backfill – 95%

• Yard piping – 90 %

• Concrete – 99 %

• Metal building – 50 %

• Interior equipment / piping – 10% installed 

• Walkways – 50%

• Submittals 

– Only miscellaneous items remaining

• 60 RFI’s completed

• Under contract with Scada Programmer / 
Integrator

Work Done – 2024 Season
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Work Done – 2025 Season

Next Steps

• Complete metal building

• Install piping, instrumentation, 

equipment in building

• Electrical install

• Integrate SCADA

• Dry testing

• Clean(ish) water testing

• Tie-in to collection system

7
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11/26/25                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 1 of 5
12:51:23                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 12/25

 FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 52961           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              46.25
       319197 11/17/25 Dispatch coffee                      46.25                    POLICE     1000     420230    220       101000

 52964           2088 Town West Yellowstone                  873.20
        12/01/25 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895                77.23                     BLDGS     1000     411257    340       101000
        12/01/25 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892                  126.98                     BLDGS     1000     411252    340       101000
        12/01/25 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884               58.70                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        12/01/25 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887             109.71                     BLDGS     1000     411255    340       101000
        12/01/25 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886             74.21                     BLDGS     1000     411258    340       101000
        12/01/25 utility chrgs, City Park, 885             187.11                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        12/01/25 utility chrgs, Library, 891                59.25                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    340       101000
        12/01/25 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921              180.01                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    340       101000

 52969           3425 Bridger Built, LLC                  24,195.03
       03 WH 11/20/25 Well house #3                     24,195.03                     WATER     5210     430530    937       101000

 52981             42 Fall River Electric                 11,420.14
        11/20/25 PARK, old firehouse  2901001              470.45                      PARK     1000     411253    341       101000
        11/20/25 povah comm ctr 4212001                    333.40                     POVAH     1000     411255    341       101000
        11/20/25 unmetered lights 4212004                1,451.25                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        11/20/25 RR Well 4212005                         2,488.87                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        11/20/25 IRIS LIFT STATION 4212006                 413.79                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        11/20/25 POLICE 4212008                            351.18                    POLICE     1000     411258    341       101000
        11/20/25 TOWN HALL 4212009                         362.15                    TWNHLA     1000     411250    341       101000
        11/20/25 ICE RINK 421010                            80.05                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        11/20/25 S Canyon XmasTreelite 4212011               0.00                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        11/20/25 Sewer Plant 4212012                     1,804.25                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        11/20/25 South Iris Street Well 4212013            172.71                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        11/20/25 Hayden/DeLaceyPump 4212014                197.76                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        11/20/25 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015                 39.00                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        11/20/25 911 Tower  4212016                        166.48                       911     2850     420750    341       101000
        11/20/25 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017                   56.47                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        11/20/25 SHOP 4212018                              246.98                    STREET     1000     430200    341       101000
        11/20/25 UPDL 220 Yell Ave4212019                   39.00                      UPDL     1000     411252    341       101000
        11/20/25 ANIMAL 4212029                            169.05                     ANIML     1000     440600    341       101000
        11/20/25 CLORINATOR 4212030                         88.86                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        11/20/25 Electric Well 4212031                      63.67                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        11/20/25 PARK  4212032                             231.54                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        11/20/25 UPDL 4212041                              336.40                      UPDL     1000     411252    341       101000
        11/20/25 861PowerLinTREATSERV 4212046            1,670.63                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        11/20/25 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054               186.20                      LIBR     1000     411259    341       101000
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12:51:23                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 12/25

 FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 52984            709 TD&H Engineering                    26,626.12
       45487 11/21/25 Professional fee                  15,571.87                    80ACRE     4030     430630    354       101000
       45486 11/21/25 Professional fee                   7,633.25                     PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000
       45486 11/21/25 Professional fee WellHouse#3       3,421.00                     WATER     5210     430500    354       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (11/25) ****
 53024           3535 Tristen Tallerico                      165.94
        11/07/25 Evaluation                                165.94                    POLICE     1000     420100    351       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (11/25) ****
 53025           1331 West Yellowstone Foundation          2,000.00
        11/20/25 2023UnusedGrantMoney                    2,000.00                      HELP     7010     450135    790       101000

 53026         999999 ERNESTO ROMERO RIVERO                  350.00
        11/23/25 RefundcleaningdepositPovah                350.00                     POVAH     2210     214001              101000

 53027           3539 Prudent Publishing                     286.53
       E0059268 11/14/25 Help Fund Supplies                286.53                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000

 53028           2507 Silvertip Pharmacy                      10.00
        11/14/25 Pharmacy Voucher                           10.00                      HELP     7010     450135    358       101000

 53029           2958 SHI International Corp                 328.00
       B20385972 10/16/25 SmItemEquip                      328.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    212       101000

 53030           2963 Gallatin County Emergency              500.00
       251114-02 11/14/25 SFY26CommunityNotificSystem      500.00                       911     2850     420750    398       101000

 53031           3509 EZ Exteriors LLC                     2,376.40
       38206 11/17/25 GutterRepairPovah                  2,376.40                     POVAH     1000     411255    366       101000

 53032           2551 TK Elevator                          3,605.00
       5003176845 10/28/25 PovahElevatorrepair           3,605.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 53033           2481 Platt                                1,042.33
       6S46442 11/07/25 Lights                             129.40                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
       6T50336 11/05/25 Lights                             228.23                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
       6T53031 11/07/25 Lights                             684.70                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000

 53034           3315 IAS EnviroChem                       1,582.00
       2507419 11/20/25 Sewer Testing fees               1,582.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    348       101000
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 FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 53035           3499 BROADWATER EQUIPMENT SERVICES       14,415.49
       1163 11/21/25 EquipmentRepairs                   14,415.49                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 53036           2937 CINTAS First Aid & Safety              241.55
       5303803009 11/20/25 FirstAideSupplies               241.55                    STREET     1000     430200    351       101000

 53037           3380 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER               1,548.56
       7570033689 11/20/25 Vehicle Repairoil/lube        1,548.56                    STREET     1000     430200    239       101000

 53038           3316 C & B Operations, LLC                   79.60
       13519764 11/20/25 EquipmentRepair                    79.60                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 53039           3483 SWS Equipment                          404.53
       P18317SPO 11/18/25 EquipmentRepair                  404.53                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 53040             65 Tractor & Equipment                    408.78
       3053615 11/18/25 EquipmentRepair                    408.78                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 53041           2800 RDO Equipment Co.                    1,728.15
       8564216 11/18/25 EquipmentRepair                    150.08                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       8560116 11/17/25 EquipmentRepair                    311.16                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       8560216 11/17/25 EquipmentRepair                  1,266.91                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 53042       E   2323 Montana Department of Revenue          244.39
       03W 11/20/25 Well House #3                          244.39                     WATER     5210     430530    937       101000

 53043           3236 Nubia Allen                            300.00
        11/18/25 Spanish Interpreter                       300.00                     COURT     1000     410360    350       101000

 53044         999999 ZACHARY RIAL                           875.00
        11/18/25 Exonerated Bond-Farr                      875.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 53045         999999 ROSA MORENO                            385.00
        11/18/25 Exonerated Bond-Aguilera                  385.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 53046           3499 BROADWATER EQUIPMENT SERVICES        2,281.67
       1161 11/21/25 Vehicle Repairs                     2,281.67                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 53047           2822 Montana Drains LLC/Clear Blu         3,900.00
       3325 11/24/25 SuctionExcavationSewer              1,050.00                     SEWER     5310     430630    357       101000
       3326 11/24/25 EmergencyHydrojet                   2,400.00                     SEWER     5310     430630    357       101000
       3324 11/24/25 Manhole Cleaning                      450.00                     SEWER     5310     430630    357       101000
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 FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 53048           3509 EZ Exteriors LLC                     3,040.00
        11/25/25 NewGutteratCity Park                    3,040.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    365       101000

 53049       E   3540 Montana Title & Escrow             275,000.00
        11/26/25 Gibbon Ave Project                    275,000.00                    HOUSNG     2979     470300    398       101000

 53050           2952 DIS Technologies                       730.00
       17505 11/05/25 Monthly IT                           730.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    398       101000

 53051           3304 Survival Armor                       1,105.26
       0150800 06/11/25 Uniform Supplies                 1,105.26*                   POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000

                           # of Claims    33      Total:  382,094.92

                               Total Electronic Claims    275,244.39     Total Non-Electronic Claims     106850.53
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————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH                                                   46,611.61
 2210 Parks & Recreation
   101000 CASH                                                      350.00
 2850 911 Emergency
   101000 CASH                                                      666.48
 2979 Community Housing
   101000 CASH                                                  275,000.00
 4030  80-acre Development
   101000 CASH                                                   15,571.87
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                                   30,770.00
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                                    9,568.43
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH                                                    2,296.53
 7469 City Court - Judge Jent
   101000 CASH                                                    1,260.00

                                               Total:           382,094.92





 

 Town of West Yellowstone  
Town Council Meeting  
   November 18, 2025 

 
TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Travis Watt, Brian Benike, Jeff Mathews, 
Lisa Griffith by Zoom 
     
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Dan Walker, Town Clerk Liz Roos, Finance Director 
Katie Thompson, Public Services Director Jon Brown, Town Engineer Kyle Scarr, Town 
Attorney Jane Mersen by Zoom 
 
Jan Neish-Island Park News  
 
The meeting is called to order by Mayor Travis Watt at 6:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440 
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.   
 
The meeting is being broadcast over the internet using a program called Zoom. 
 
WORK SESSION 
 
Mayor Watt calls the meeting to order.  The first item on the agenda is a review of the Single 
Family Equivalency (SFE) calculator for sewer connections.   Katie Thompson, Finance 
Director, and Kyle Scarr of TD&H Engineering address the Council.  Scarr describes a recent 
analysis they conducted for the purpose of evaluating the number of SFEs that are being charged 
for particular types of use.  Scarr explains that the current calculator used by the Town is based 
on business use and characteristics.  He says that the SFE calculator was originally based on an 
assumed use of 225 gallons per SFE per day, which was based on sewer usage, but further 
analysis determined the value to be closer to 150 gallons per day.  He explains they analyzed the 
same 13 hotel properties and 10 restaurants that were analyzed last year for usage.  He compared 
the assigned number of SFEs for each property to the measured water usage.  He displays a chart 
that illustrates that use by hotels appears to be quite close to the assigned SFEs, but restaurants 
are using considerably more than assigned SFEs.  He does point out that magnitude is not really 
reflected on the chart and notes that these 13 hotels represent approximately 20% of usage for the 
entire town.  Scarr concludes that the assigned usage for the hotels seems to be fairly accurate, 
but they may want to consider assigning more SFEs to restaurants.  He says they may want to 
wait another year so they have a 3-year average.  Benike asks if they can look back to usage from 
earlier years to get a 5-year average.  Thompson addresses the Council and reports that for FY 
2024 they collected $1,528,486.43 and FY 2025 they collected $1,725,399.73.  She explains that 
as of today, they have drawn $13,487,869 for the Waste Water Treatment Plant WWTP project.  
The bond coverage is $33,000,000 and have a coverage consideration of 110%.  This is achieved 
by adding in the annual pledge of $1,000,000 of 1% resort tax revenue.  They also need to 
consider the 80-acre development including the cost of sewer lines, professional fees, and a lift 
station addition.  Her recommendation at this time is to keep the fee schedule the same and 
evaluate it again towards the end of the WWTP construction.  Mathews expresses concerns about 
a 400% increase in the cost of water over the last 10 years.   
 
Amber Smith addresses the Council by Zoom.  She explains that at their Arrowhead property, a 
lodging property with 19 beds, is being charged the same rate as the large hotels for the self-
service laundry.  She contends that her property with only 19 beds should not be charged the 
same as the large hotels.   
 
Mayor Watt explains that the second agenda item for the work session is an interview of Brock 
Wilson, who has applied to fill the current vacancy on the Town Council.  Wilson has been 
elected to the Council for a term that begins in January 2026.  Wilson introduces himself and 
explains that he is raising a family in the community and wants to be involved in the shaping of 
the community.  Watt asks the rest of the Council if they would like to ask Wilson any other 
questions.  Benike and Mathews have no questions, Griffith thanks Wilson for applying and says 
it’s the clear the people have spoken.  Watt says he also has no questions and thanks Wilson for 
stepping up to fill the vacancy. 
 
The work session is adjourned at 6:33 PM. 
 



 

November 18, 2025 
Town Council Meeting 
Minutes, Page 2 of 3 
 
Public Comment Period 
Carrie Coan reports that they have already achieved a response rate of over 20% for the housing 
survey, which is a great response.  She adds that Bozeman recently also conducted a survey 
regarding low to moderate housing options and had only a 1% response rate. 
 
Council Comments 
Travis Watt thanks everyone that ran for election to the Town Council.  They had six candidates 
this year and the successful candidates were Brian Benike, Brock Wilson and Greg Forsythe.  He 
also invites everyone to attend the Community Thanksgiving Dinner this Thursday, November 
20, 2025 at the LDS Church. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
 
1) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #7014 to Taylor Chevrolet to purchase a 2025 

Chevrolet Silverado 3500 HD truck for $53,606.25.  (Benike, Mathews) 
 
2) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #7015 to Taylor Chevrolet to purchase a 2017 

Chevrolet Silverado 2500 HD truck for $27,529.25.  (Benike, Mathews) 
 
3) Motion carried to approve the claims, which total $3,844,034.53. (Benike, Mathews) 
 
4) Motion carried to approve the minutes from the November 4, 2025 Town Council 

meeting. (Benike, Mathews) Griffith is opposed, motion passes. 
 
5) Motion made by Benike to censure Jeff McBirnie.  Motion dies for lack of a second. 
 
6) Motion carried to appoint Brock Wilson to fill the vacancy on the Town Council through 

12/31/25. (Benike, Griffith) 
 
7) Motion carried to accept the recommendation from the Marketing and Promotions Fund 

Advisory Board to award $14,000 to the 2026 Yellowstone Rendezvous Race. (Benike, 
Mathews) 

 
8) Motion carried to accept the recommendation from the Marketing and Promotions Fund 

Advisory Board to award $16,350 for the SnowShoot 2027 (held in 2026). (Benike, 
Mathews) Watt abstains, motion carries.   

 
DISCUSSION 
 
1-2) Brown explains that this truck is not a diesel.  He explains that the 2018 Dodge Ram they 

have has been problematic from the beginning. The truck needs a new motor, which is 
estimated to cost $14,000.   He says that he searched the region and for other options and 
found the 2025 Chevrolet 3500 HD and a 2017 Silverado 2500 HD from Taylor 
Chevrolet.  They budgeted $100,000 to purchase two trucks and they should have enough 
funds to outfit them with winter and plow equipment. 

 
3) Griffith inqures about a claim to Canopy Streaming Services for the Library that provides 

free streaming services for library card holders.  Thomspon explains the new service the 
library is offering.  Griffith also inquires about the claim to iWorkQ software to track 
projects and permits.   

 
6) Town Clerk Liz Roos administers the oath of office for BrockWilson. 
 
7-8) John Greve of the Marketing and Promotions Advisory Board reports that they are 

recommending approval of $14,000 for the 2026 Yellowstone Rendezvous Race and the 
application does meet the required limit percentages.  The other application is for the 
2027 SnowShoot, which will be held in February 2026.  This application was also revised 
before approved by the board and they recommend awarding $16,350.   
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A) Town Manager & Staff Reports: Town Manager Dan Walker introduces his mom, Judy 

Walker, who is present at the meeting from Glenwood, MN.  Walker reports on the 
engineering meeting they held this morning where they discussed updating the Public 
Works Standards, new IP (now known as RIB) beds, alternatives for reinforcing the 
Mammoth Room, updates on Water Well #3 project and the remodel of the chief’s office 
at the Police Station.  He reports that Engineer Kyle Scarr is preparing to present to the 
Council on December 16 regarding the preliminary plat for the 80 acres.  They are also 
working on the plans for the renovations for the lift station project.  He reports that they 
had a DRG meeting last week to review a 100-room hotel project in Grizzly Park.  They 
are planning to include housing units in the project and expect to apply for variances for 
height and parking for the housing units.  He also updates the Council on the progress 
towards closing for the NeighborWorks project.  He says they expect to have a MOU for 
a cemetery expansion to bring before the Council at the next meeting.  He reports that 
they have been working with Ryan Callahan of Sleepy Hollow project and have 
recommended a couple different options.  He also notes that he attended the Regional 
Housing Coalition meeting in Belgrade last Friday.   

 
B) Advisory Board Reports: Business Improvement Advisory Board Representative Jeff  

Mathews reports that they are looking at flower pot benches, replacing some of the trash 
can wraps, and tree grates.  

 
The meeting is adjourned at 7:40 PM. 
  
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Town Clerk 
 



 

 

 

Week of 11.24.2025 
 

Relief of the week: Our Montana Emergency Tourism Assistance Program grant closeout 
paperwork has been submitted to the Montana Department of Commerce. This grant 
was $66,756.00 to replace a police vehicle. We should get reimbursed soon and see that 
closeout paperwork.  
 
ARPA Update: The ARPA grant in the amount of $3,012,483 is still in the initial review 
step. They have mainly the same rules as RRGL so I am assuming this will get moved to 
the next step in the process soon. No new updates from last week.  
 
Gibbon Ave Inc. Project Update: You will see the $275,000 on the claims list for the 
12.02.25 Town Council meeting. We are still anticipating closing on 12.15.15; all funding 
has been secured. I will be meeting with Neighborworks Montana as we continue to 
move forward to the closing of this project. We have our draft documents worked 
through, we are waiting on a few pending items from Neighborworks Montana to 
finalize these.  
 
WWTP Update: Loan C disbursement request was sent last week to DEQ. This was 
approved and we should see this reimbursement soon. Loan B and Loan D have been 
sent this week, with it being a short week I don’t see approval happening until next 
week.  
 
Ongoing: It’s annual financial report time, so I am busier than ever along with trying to 
close out a couple of our grants. If you need something, please plan on making an 
appointment so I can give you the time that you need and can plan my projects 
accordingly. Thank you! 
 
Happy Thanksgiving to you and your loved ones!  
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 

The Town Council of the Town of West Yellowstone will hold a formal 
amended budget hearing for the fiscal year 2024-2025.  Said hearing will 

be held during the regular Town Council meeting, Tuesday, December 02, 
2025, which begins at 7:00 PM, The hearing will be held in the Town Hall 

Council Chambers, located at 440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

 

The public hearing will review the expenditures for the Marketing and 
Promotions (MAP) fund, Public Works Equipment Replacement fund, and 

TBID Agency fund. The public is invited to attend, and any taxpayer or 
resident may be heard, for or against, the proposed amended budget. 

 

The proposed amended budget is available for public review at the Town 
Offices, located at 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.  

Personnel at the Town Offices can be reached at 406-646-7795. 

 



 

 RESOLUTION NO. 827 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WEST 
YELLOWSTONE, IN THE COUNTY OF GALLATIN AND STATE OF MONTANA TO 

AMEND THE TOWN’S BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR  2024-2025 
 
WHEREAS, the Town is required to reflect changes to the budget by resolution; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Marketing & Promotions (MAP) Fund, Public Works Equipment Replacement 
Fund, and TBID Agency Fund have expended more than anticipated; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the total authorization of expenditure for the Marketing & Promotions (MAP) 
Fund has been exceeded by $57,710.12; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town has cash available to cover this exceeded expenditure; and  
 
WHEREAS, the total authorization of expenditure for the Public Works Equipment 
Replacement Fund has been exceeded by $1,568.84; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town has cash available to cover this exceeded expenditure; and  
 
WHEREAS, the total authorization of expenditure for the TBID Agency Fund has been 
exceeded by $41,209.78; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town has cash available to cover this exceeded expenditure.  
 
 

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE, MONTANA: 

 
1. That the fiscal year 2024-2025 Marketing & Promotions (MAP) Fund expenditure budget be 

amended to reflect an authorization to increase the total cash available in the amount of 
$57,710.12. 
 

2. That the fiscal year 2024-2025 Public Works Equipment Replacement Fund expenditure 
budget be amended to reflect an authorization to increase the total cash available in the 
amount of $1,568.84. 
 

3. That the fiscal year 2024-2025 TBID Agency Fund expenditure budget be amended to reflect 
an authorization to increase the total cash available in the amount of $41,209.78. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WEST 
YELLOWSTONE, MONTANA, THIS 2nd DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 AND 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE. 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Mayor  
 
 
_____________________________   _______________________________ 
Council Member      Council Member  
 
 
_____________________________   _______________________________ 
Council Member      Council Member 
 
ATTEST: 
 
                    
__________________________ 
Town Clerk Elizabeth Roos 
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SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

We understand the Town of West Yellowstone is retiring two of the Rapid Infiltration Basins 
(RIBs), commonly called Infiltration/Percolation Beds (IP Beds), on the west end of the 
wastewater treatment plant lease area. Additionally, with the construction of a new treatment 
plant, the existing treatment cells (Cells A and B) are no longer needed, will require clean up, 
and are likely to be converted to RIBs to meet discharge capacity requirements.  
 
The reduction of available land designated for wastewater disposal, combined with the 
enhanced capacity for increased flow provided by the new treatment plant, has necessitated a 
comprehensive evaluation of the Town’s wastewater disposal system. This analysis is required 
to ensure that the disposal infrastructure can adequately handle the current and projected 
wastewater volumes under the new operating conditions. 
 
The objective of this preliminary analysis is to assess and document the current capacity of the 
existing RIB disposal system associated with the wastewater treatment plant. This will involve 
evaluation of hydraulic and geotechnical infiltration/percolation capacity, comparison with design 
standards under DEQ Circular 2, determination of remaining available capacity (including future 
flows or growth), and recommendations for required improvements or modifications. 
 
Specifically, the scope will follow the design and planning criteria set forth in DEQ Circular 2—
including, but not limited to, the sections that address “Rapid Infiltration Systems” (Section 122) 
and general facility planning (Chapter 10).  
 
1. PROJECT KICK OFF AND DATA COLLECTION 

 

• Obtain and review relevant records: design drawings/specifications of RIB system, 
as‐built drawings (if available), plant influent/effluent and disposal flow logs, groundwater 
monitoring records, soil logs/surveys, maintenance logs (bed clogging, rest periods, 
infiltration reductions), and regulatory permits. 

 

• Visit the site (walk‐through) of the disposal area: inspect current bed condition, including 
distribution piping and infiltration areas. 

 

• Compile summary of existing conditions: treatment plant flows, storage capacity, current 
disposal flows to the RIBS, bed layout (dimensions, number of cells, infiltration areas, 
rest intervals), soil/infiltration data, and groundwater table elevation.   



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE AND FEE DESCRIPTION 
Town of West Yellowstone 
Rapid Infiltration Basins Preliminary Capacity Analysis 
November 13, 2025 
 

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
2. SITE INVESTIGATIN AND FIELD TESTING 
 

• Perform infiltration/percolation tests in existing RIBs on either side of the facility to 
determine preliminary infiltration rates. Infiltration tests will be performed in the existing 
RIBs at an approximate depth of two-feet below existing grade (to eliminate existing 
fouling potential). A deeper depth may be necessary depending on depth of RIB fouling. 

 

• Measure or verify depth to groundwater/seepage conditions in the disposal area (e.g., 
monitoring wells, observation during infiltration tests, existing groundwater records). 

 

• Perform visual/drainage inspection of the existing bed system: distribution manifold, 
piping, valves, infiltration zones, rest areas. Evaluate clogging, surficial conditions, 
uneven infiltration patterns (ponding, channeling), and any signs of failure or reduced 
performance. 

 
3. RIB PRELIMINARY CAPACITY ANALYSIS 
 

• Using the collected data, calculate the current disposal capacity of the RIB system. This 
is anticipated to include: 
 

o Determination of effective infiltration/percolation rate (gallons per day per square 
foot or per linear foot) based on field test results or conservative assumptions 
from Circular 2. 

o Apply bed surface area (or infiltration zone area) to estimate total design capacity 
(gallons per day, gpd) for the disposal system. 

o Consider rest/rehabilitation periods (if applicable) for the infiltration area (i.e., 
time when bed is offline to recover infiltration rate). 

o Factor in reductions in infiltration capacity due to field conditions and 
appropriation of conservative safety factors as recommended by Circular 2. 

 

• Compare the calculated capacity with actual disposal flows (current and projected flows) 
from the treatment plant to determine utilization percentage and remaining available 
capacity. 
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4. REPORTING 
 

• Prepare a memorandum summarizing findings from Tasks 1 through 3 above.  
 
5. ASSUMPTIONS AND CONTRAINTS 
 

• Owner will provide existing as‐built drawings, historical flow data, monitoring records, 
geotechnical investigations, and permitting efforts 

 

• Our scope does not include design of new RIBs or permitting should our analysis find it 
necessary. This would be a separate scope of work. 
 

• Due to weather constraints, our current scope of work does not include a full basin 
infiltration test. We plan to collect preliminary infiltration test data to allow for preliminary 
analysis of the basins this winter. A full DEQ approved basin test will be necessary next 
spring to confirm design values.  

 
 

Schedule of Estimated Hourly Fees  

Task # Description Fee 

1-4 Preliminary RIB Capacity Analysis $10,000 

 TOTAL $10,000 

 
Note: The above fees are estimated. The actual fees will be based on actual hours 
worked on the job and can vary up/down depending on requested tasks, level of design 
desired (schematic vs construction level), and input from regulatory agencies. 
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Project Understanding 
 
The following scope of services includes analysis of the existing Iris wastewater lift station in West 
Yellowstone, Montana. The purpose of this proposal is to assess the current condition and 
capacity of the lift station and evaluate the scope of work necessary to expand the lift station’s 
capacity.  
 
The Town operates an existing wastewater lift station that has capacity limitations and reliability 
concerns. While the lift station is currently operating effectively, it lacks critical protections given 
its size, scale, and importance to the town wastewater system.  Existing SCADA data reveals 
consistent high flows and demanding pump cycles throughout the peak operating season which 
runs from June to September. The two pumps that currently operate the lift station have the ability 
to scale flow to some extent, however the wet well itself is physically limited with minimal room 
for expansion. 
 
A lack of storage space and the absence of an operable by-pass route pose a major concern for 
the Town in the event of an extended outage. Consideration for proposed improvements will be 
guided by a clear understanding of the current lift station’s performance. The improvements under 
consideration are expansion of the existing station through construction of a new wet well adjacent 
to the existing lift station with two new pumps and the ability to add a third in the future. The ability 
to isolate wet wells is also a goal of this analysis and technical report. 
 

Objectives 
 
The objective of this scope of service is to determine the current condition and performance of 
the lift station, assess hydraulic capacity against present and projected flows (primarily the 80-
acre development), and evaluate options for wet well expansion and additional new pumps. A 
recommendation will be developed based on cost analysis, site constraints, and operational 
considerations. 
 

Approach 
 
The approach to this analysis will begin with a detailed site inspection to assess structural, 
mechanical, and electrical components of the existing lift station, and will be followed by review 
of available documentation. Hydraulic capacity will be analyzed using flow projections and pump 
performance data. Expansion of the existing station will be defined to a planning level and will 
include conceptual layouts for wet well connection options.  
 
A new wet well connected to the current facility will allow for improved hydraulic performance, 
additional pumping capacity, optional bypass routing, and extended service life of the station. The 
analysis will consider structural integration, constructability, operational phasing, and costs 
associated with expansion. 
 

Deliverables 
 
The results of the analysis will be documented in a technical report summarizing findings, design 
options, and preliminary recommendations. After review with the client, a final technical report will 
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be prepared incorporating feedback and providing a clear recommendation for implementation. 
Supporting technical appendices will include condition assessments, hydraulic calculations, and 
cost estimates. 
 
Exclusions 
 
Service scope is intended to identify existing deficiencies and potential solutions for lift station 
improvements to help manage population growth in West Yellowstone. Design services that 
extend beyond project definition such as permit or construction level Civil/Mechanical/Electrical 
plans and specifications, geotechnical analysis, and detailed lift station sizing and pump selection 
are exclusive of this proposal and will be addressed in a separate design proposal.  
 

 

Schedule of Fees  

Task Description Fee 

1 Pre-Design Analysis  

 A Site Analysis, Findings and Technical Report $16,000 

  Total Estimated Design Fee:  $16,000 

 









































PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Tourism Business Improvement District 
Board of Trustees 

 
The West Yellowstone Town Council is seeking interested individuals to serve on the Tourism 
Business District Board of Trustees in accordance with 7-12-1121 of the Montana Code 
Annotated.  Board members shall be appointed by the Town Council to serve a term of four 
years.  There is currently one vacancy for the position to represent hotels with more than 100 
rooms. 
 
The board in administering the district has all powers necessary to carry out the functions of the 
district contained in the ordinance creating it, including the power to: 
    (1) sue and be sued, enter into contracts, and hire and terminate personnel needed for its 
purposes;  
     (2) provide special police, maintenance, or cleaning personnel for the protection and 
enjoyment of the general public using the business district;  
     (3) landscape and beautify public areas and to maintain those areas;  
     (4) contract with the governing body to maintain, operate, or repair public parking facilities;  
     (5) contract with the governing body to maintain streets, alleys, malls, bridges, ramps, 
tunnels, landscaping, and other public facilities as mutually agreed upon;  
     (6) promote private investment and business expansion in the district;  
     (7) provide for the management and administration of the affairs of the district;  
     (8) promote business activity by advertising, decorating, marketing, and promoting and 
managing events and other actions designed for the general promotion of business activities in 
the district; and  
     (9) perform such other functions as are necessary to carry out the purposes of this part and to 
further the objectives of the district. 
 
Interested individuals should complete and return the ‘Application for Boards and Committees’ 
which is available from the Town Offices, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, MT, on 
at www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Position shall remain open until filled; preference will be 
given to applications received by November 24, 2025.  For more information or to request an 
application by e-mail, please contact the Town Offices, 646-7795, or 
info@townofwestyellowstone.com.  
 
Elizabeth Roos 
Town Clerk 

 

mailto:info@townofwestyellowstone.com
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